**Title:**\*h Secretary General informed the Lok Sabha that the Rajya Sabha at its sitting held on Wednesday, the 21<sup>st</sup> December, 2022 adopted the Motion in regard to the Committee on Welfare of Other Backward Classes (OBCs).

**SECRETARY GENERAL:** Sir, I have to report following message received from the Secretary General of Rajya Sabha:-

'I am directed to inform the Lok Sabha that the Rajya Sabha at its sitting held on Wednesday, the 21" December, 2022 adopted the following Motion in regard to the Committee on Welfare of Other Backward Classes (OBCs):-

"That this House concurs in the recommendation of the Lok Sabha that the Rajya Sabha do agree to nominate one Member from Rajya Sabha vice Shri Vishambhar Prasad Nishad, retired from the Rajya Sabha on 4th July, 2022, to associate with the Committee on Welfare of Other Backward Classes (OBCs) for the remaining period of the term of the Committee and do proceed to elect, in the manner as directed by the Chairman, one Member from among the Members of this House to serve on the said Committee."

2. I am further to inform the Lok Sabha that in pursuance of the above Motion, Shri Shambhu Sharan Patel, Member, Rajya Sabha has been duly elected to the said Committee.'.